
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

July 15 2009 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 

 Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on   0207 525 7222 or email:   sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: July 7 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday July 15 2009 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - B D WINES, 1 BRAGANZAR STREET, 
LONDON SE17 3RD 

 

1 - 33 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - FRANKS CAFE & CAMPARI BAR, LEVEL 10, 
PECKHAM RYE CAR PARK, 95A RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 4ST 

 

34 - 86 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  July 7 2009 
 



 1 

 
Item 
No. 5 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2009 at 
10am 

MEETING NAME 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 –  B D WINES, 1 BRAGANZAR 
STREET, LONDON SE17 3RD 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

NEWINGTON 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
1. That the Sub-Committee considers an application by the Metropolitan Police for a 

review of the Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 to Mr Bahader 
Singh Mahil in respect of the premises known as B D Wines, 1 Braganzar Street, 
London SE17 3RD. 
 

2. Notes 
 

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 10 – 15 of this report. 
b) A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Sub-Committee in 

relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy of 
the Hearing Regulations, has been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 25 November 2005 The Act’s introduction 

provided a new licensing regime for the retail sale of alcohol; the provision of regulated 
entertainment; and the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
4. Under the Act a premises user wishing to provide any of the licensable activities listed 

in paragraph 3 of this report must secure a premises licence from the local licensing 
authority for the area in which the business concerned is located. Where the retail sale 
of alcohol is involved a designated premises supervisor holding a personal licence 
issued by the local authority for the area in which that individual lives must be named 
upon the premises licence. 

 
5. The premises licence once issued remains valid for the life of the business unless 

surrendered or revoked. However, under section 51(1) of the Act it remains open to 
any responsible authority or interested party to apply to the local licensing authority for 
a review of the premises licence where there are concerns regarding one or more of 
the four stated licensing objectives.  

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
The Premises Licence 

 
6. On 11 February 2005, during the transitional period of the implementation of the Act, an 

application was made under Schedule 8 by Bahader Singh Mahil for the conversion of 
existing Justices Licence into a Premises Licence, in respect of B D Wines, 1 Braganzar 
Street, London SE17 3RD for the ground floor convenience store and off licence. The 
application sought a straight conversion of the existing licence - no variation of the existing 
licence was sought. 

Agenda Item 5
1



 2 

 
7. In the absence of any police representations the application was duly granted on 22 

December 2005. As a result Mr Mahil holds a Premises Licence which authorises the retail 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises for the convenience Store and Off licence 
on: 

 
a) Monday
[...]
 considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are to- 

 
(a) modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition. 
(b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
(c) remove the designated premises supervisor. 
(d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
(e) revoke the licence. 
 

 
28. For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the Act a 

“relevant representation” means representations which -  
 

(a) are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
(b) are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or an 

interested party within the prescribed period 
(c) have not been withdrawn 
(d) if made by an interested party (who is not also a responsible authority), that they are 

not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or vexatious. 
 

29. Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed 
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.  

 
30. The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does not 

require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.  
31. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct it’s mind 

to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should 

4



 5 

generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than a necessary 
and proportionate response.  

 
32. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a 

licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for review. 

 
Reasons 

 
33. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 

determination and reasons for maki
[...]
nt.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.   Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
40. Members will be aware of the Council’s Code of Conduct, which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The Code applies to Members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
41. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case-to-case basis. 

 
42. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance 

between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and 
disorder in the Borough. 

 
43. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 

 
44. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 

6



 7 

members may depart from it if they have reason to
[...]
31



In relation to the test purchase, the young person was more than two years 
below the legal age to purchase alcohol and looked her age.  
 
There were 10 test purchases carried out on that day by the same underage 
volunteer.  She was refused at 9 of the premises where she attempted to 
purchase alcohol. 
 
Justin Miller 
Trading Standards Team Leader 
 
 
5 June 2009 

32



Scale 1/1190

Date 2/7/2009

APPENDIX 5

D.MILLS
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

33



 1 

 

Item 
No. 6 
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
July  15 2009 

MEETING NAME 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 –  
Franks Cafe & Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham Rye 
Car Park, 95A Rye Lane, London, SE15 4ST.  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Premises are within: The Lane 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr Frank Boxer, for a 
premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Franks Cafe & Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham Rye Car Park, 95A Rye Lane, 
London, SE15 4ST.  

 
           Notes: 
 

• This application forms a new application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The application is subject to a representation from one responsible 
authority is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination;  
 

• Paragraphs 7 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application for the premises 
licence under consideration by the sub-committee (A copy of the full application is provided 
at appendix A) 

 
• Paragraphs 15 to 21 of this report deal with the representations received to the premises 

licence application. (Copies of the relevant representations and replies are attached at 
appendix B, D and E). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 
 

2. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The A
[...]
ns on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

The premises licence application 
 

7. On the 29th May 2009 Mr Frank Boxer applied to this council for the grant of a new premises 
licence in respect of the premises known Franks Cafe & Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham 
Rye Car Park, 95A Rye Lane, London, SE15 4ST. 

 
8. A copy of the application for the new premises licence is attached to the report as appendix 

A. 
 

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant company’s operating 
schedule. Parts F, M, O and P set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls 
in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003 

 
10. The application is summarized as follows: 

 
• The provision for the supply of alcohol on the premises and recorded music  –  

       11.00hrs to 22.00hrs on Thursdays through to Sundays 
 

• Opening hours –  
       11.00hrs to 22.00hrs on Thursdays through to Sunday 

 
Operating history 

 
11. The premises has not held any licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
12. Mr Boxer has given the council three Temporary Event Notices to be held at the premises 

for the following dates: 

35



 3 

 
Dates Times Licensable activities No of 

perso
ns 

Person 
making 
notice 

Police 
Objectio
n 

Notes 

30/06/09  16:00 to 
23:00 hrs 

Sale of alcohol on 
the premises 
Recorded music 
 

200 Mr Frank 
Boxer 

Yes Objection 
withdrawn after the 
Police received 
clarification of the 
event. 

02-
05/07/09 

11:00 to 
22:00 hrs 

Sale of alcohol on 
the premises 
Recorded music 

200 Mr Frank 
Boxer 

Yes Objection 
withdrawn after the 
Police received 
clarification of the 
event. 

09-
12/07/09 
 
 

11:00 to 
22:00 hrs 

Sale of alcohol on 
the premises 
Recorded music 

100 Mr Frank 
Boxer 

No  

 
      Designated premises supervisor 

 
13. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Frank Boxer who has been granted a 

personal licence by Lambeth Council. 
 
Representations from interested parties 
 
14. There are no representations from interested parties.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 

 
15. There are three representations received from responsible authorities, the police the health 

& safety team and the environmental protection team.  
 
16. The fire service and the planning authority have replied to the consultation and raise no 

objection. 
 

17. Copies of the representations and replies from responsible authorities are attached as 
appendix B. 
 

18. A site visit was made with the licensing officer, health and safety team and the 
environmental enforcement team. Following this visit the applicant agreed to add extra 
conditions to his operating schedule to address the representations made, which are as 
follows: 
 

I. The licensee shall ensure that the actions from the risk assessment submitted 
to the licensing unit on 20th June 2009 shall be implemented and adhered to. 

 
II. Stewards shall be nominated to prevent drinks being removed from beyond the 

licensable area marked in red on the plans. 
 

III. Emergency lighting shall be provided 
 

IV. Electricity shall be supplied through fused mains and not extension leads 
 

36



 4 

V. The means of escape provided for all persons on the premises shall be 
maintained unobstructed, immediately available and clearly identifiable in 
accordance with the approved arrangements allowing safe means of access 
and egress at all times.  Where tables and seats are provided, clear gangways 
to exits shall be maintained, in accordance with the approved arrangements to 
the satisfaction of the Council   

 
VI. Any music played shall be as background music and shall not exceed 60 

decibels or that of normal conversation. 
 

19. The risk assessment and plans referred to in points one and two are attached as appendix 
C 

 
20. As a result of this the health and safety team and th
[...]
 05 
November 2008. 

 
25. The decision to introduce saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s 

concern over rising trends of late night alcohol related violence against the person and late 
night disorder and rowdiness associated with late night licensed premises in the area.  

 
26. The effect of this special policy is that is to create a presumption that applications for new 

premises licences or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on 
one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 

38



 6 

27. The applicant has been advised to address the committees concerns around cumulative 
impact at the meeting. 

 
Southwark council statement of licensing policy 
 
28. Council assembly approved the third revision of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 

on 5 November 2008. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular 
relevance to this application are 

 
• Section 3 which sets out the purpose and scope of the policy and re-inforces the four 

licensing objectives  
• Section 5 which sets out the council’s approach with regard to the imposition of conditions 

including mandatory conditions to be attached to the licence 
• Section 6 details other relevant council and government policies, strategies, responsibilities 

and guidance, including the relevant articles under the Human Rights Act 1998 
• Section 7 provides general guidance on dealing with crime and disorder and deals with 

licensing hours 
• Section 8 provides general guidance on ensuring public safety including safe capacities 
• Section 9 provides general guidance on the prevention of nuisance 
• Section 10 provides general guidance on the protection of children from harm. 

 
29. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
[...]
xatious. 

 
37. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have  

regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to  
 

• to grant the licence subject to- 
o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as the licensing 

authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any 
condition which must under section 19,20 or 21be included in the licence  

• to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; 

• to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
• to reject the application.  

    
Conditions 
 
38. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant that is consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so.  Conditions must 
be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four licensing 
objectives, and not for any other reason.  Conditions must also be within the control of 
the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent and 
enforceable.   

 
39.  The four licensing objectives are  
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
40. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 

licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.   
 
41. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night time 
operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which could not 
be imposed on day time operators.   

 
42. Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on
[...]
 not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, and working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare 

personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when considering 
licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to 
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the sub committee needs to consider the balance 

between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and 
disorder in the borough. 

 
53. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 

 
54. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and
[...]
 Ilford, Essex 1G1 2SD 
Councillor Sandra Rhule  
 Bahader Singh Mahil i B D Wines, 1 Braganzar Street,  
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Reserve) London SE17 3RD. 
  
Officers 
 
Dorcas Mills, Licensing Unit 

PC Stephen McNally/Pc Paul Compton, Southwark Licensing, 
Walworth Police Station, Manor Place, London SE17 

Kate Heap – Legal Services Franks Cafe & Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham Rye Car Park, 95A. 
Felix Rechtman – Legal Services Rye Lane, London, SE15 4ST 
Jayne Tear, Licensing Unit  
Justin Miller, Trading Standards Frank Boxer, Flat 3, 152 Lambeth Road, London SE1 7DF 
  
  
  
  
Ward Councillors –  Newington  
  
Ward Councillors  -  The Lane  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

 

  
  

 
 

 

Total Copies to be printed:  22 
 

Total copies to be circulated:  14 

 
PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING. 
 

All spares to be delivered to Constitutional Team. 
 
Day of Despatch 07.07.2009 

 


	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - B D WINES, 1 BRAGANZAR STREET, LONDON SE17 3RD
	A_appendix 1_
	appendix 2_
	BD Wines stat 2-app 3
	BD Wines stat--app 3
	TS review Support-app 4
	APPENDIX 5 (MAP)

	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - FRANKS CAFE & CAMPARI BAR, LEVEL 10, PECKHAM RYE CAR PARK, 95A RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 4ST
	appendix a (franks)_001
	appendix b (franks)_001
	appendix c (franks)_001
	appendix d (franks)_001
	appendix e (franks)_001

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday July 15 2009 at 10.00 
am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair agreed to circulate character references for the applicant for B. 
D. Wines. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - B D WINES, 1 BRAGANZAR STREET, 
LONDON SE17 3RD 

 

 

 The meeting agreed to accept the additonal papers submitted by the 
appellant.  Therefore at 10.20am the meeting adjourned in order to read 
the character references.  The meeting reconved at 10.30am. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

The police representative presented his evidence.  Thereafter members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the police representative. 
 
The trading standards officer made his presentation.  Thereafter members 
of the sub-committee asked questions of the trading standards officer. 
 
The appellant’s representative asked questions of the police 
representative following which the appellant’s representative outlined their 
case. 
 
Members of the sub-committee then asked questions of the appellant and 
his representative. 
 
Thereafter the appellant’s representative, the trading standards officer and 
the police representative summarized their case. 
 
At 11.20am the meeting went into closed session.  At 12.25pm the 
meeting reconvened and the chair read out the committee’s decision as 
follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by 
Metropolitan Police  Service for a review of the premises granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 to Mr Bahader Singh Mahil in  respect of the 
premises known as B D Wines situated at 1 Braganzar Street, London 
SE17 and having had regard also to all other relevant representations has 
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to: 
 
Suspend the licence for a period of three months and modify the 
conditions of the licence by the addition of the following conditions: 
 

1. Personal licence holder to be on site at all times that alcohol is 
sold. 

2. Recorded training scheme for staff who deal with alcohol sales. 
3. Proof of age scheme to be put in place. 
4. CCTV has to be installed and maintained and records kept for 30-

31 days.  
 

Reason 
 
Having considered all the representations, the committee considers it 
necessary to suspend the licence for a period of three months and 
thereafter to modify the conditions of the licence, in order to address the 
breaches of the licensing objectives, namely protection of children from 
harm and prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to 

the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the 
area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 
This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or in the 

event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is 
disposed of. 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - FRANKS CAFE & CAMPARI BAR, LEVEL 10, 
PECKHAM RYE CAR PARK, 95A RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 4ST 

 

 

 The licensing officer circulated coloured photographs of the site and an 
email from Councillor Gordon Nardell supporting the application. 
 
The police representative presented their case. 
 
The applicant presented their case and called Eillen Conn and Councillor 
Lewis Robinson as witnesses.  Thereafter the sub-committee questioned 
the applicant. 
 
The applicant then summarized their case. 
 
At 12.55pm the meeting went into closed session. At 1.20pm the meeting 
reconvened. 
 
The chair read out the sub-committee’s decision as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The sub-committee has considered the application by Frank Boxer for a 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Franks Cafe & 
Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham Rye Car Park, 95A Rye Lane, SE15 
4ST, and decided it be approved as follows: 
 
1. The following licensable activities will be permitted under the licence 

during the times shown 
 
Premises – Franks Cafe & Campari Bar, Level 10, Peckham Rye Car 
Park, 95A Rye Lane, SE15 4ST  
 
 M
o
T
u
W
e
T
h
F
r
S
a
S
u

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

n
d
a
y

e
s
d
a
y

d
n
e
s
d
a
y

u
r
s
d
a
y

i
d
a
y

t
u
r
d
a
y

n
d
a
y

M
.
 
S
a
l
e
 
o
f
  
A
l
c
o
h
o
l

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

F
.
 
R
e
c
o
r
d
e
d
 
M
u
s
i
c

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 
2
2
.
0
0

O
.
 
O
p
e
n
i

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

B
l
a
n
k

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 

1
1
.
0
0
 
–
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

n
g
 
H
o
u
r
s

2
2
.
0
0

2
2
.
0
0

2
2
.
0
0

2
2
.
0
0

 
2. The operation of the premises under the licence shall be 

subject to 
compliance with the operation schedule highlighted in sections F, M, 
N, O, P,  of the application form and the following conditions:- 

 
(a) All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
relating to 
 

1. Authorisation of the retail sale of alcohol; 
and 

2. The provision of door supervision. 
 

(b) The following additional special conditions developed 
through discussion from the original operating schedule 
attached to the variation application as follows:- 

 
1. The licensee shall ensure that the 

actions from the risk assessment 
submitted to the licensing unit on 20th 
June 2009 shall be implemented and 
adhered to. 

2. Stewards shall be nominated to prevent 
drinks being removed from beyond the 
licensable area marked in red on the 
plans. 

3. Emergency lighting shall be provided. 
4. Electricity shall be supplied through 

fused mains and not extension leads. 
5. The means of escape provided for all 

persons on the premises shall be 
maintained unobstructed, immediately 
available and clearly identifiable in 
accordance with the approved 
arrangements allowing safe means of 
access and egress at all times.  Where 
tables and seats are provided, clear 
gangways to exits shall be maintained, 
in accordance with the approved 
arrangements to the satisfaction of the 
Council. 

6. Any music played shall be as 
background music and shall not exceed 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

60 decibels or that of normal 
conversation. 

 
(c) Subject to the following additional condition agreed by the 

sub-committee: 
 

1. Personal licence holder to be on site 
at all times that alcohol is sold. 

2. During opening hours all entrances 
and exits to and from the premises 
shall be unlocked allowing access for 
police and other similar bodies if 
required. These entrances and exits 
will only be locked when the 
premises is not open to the public, 
and the designated premises 
supervisor has made a thorough 
inspection of the premises to ensure 
no member of the public remains on 
site. 

3. The extent of the venue to be used is 
the café area of the car park, as 
shown by the red perimeter labeled 
“cafe extents” in the plans 

4. If there are visibly more than 50 
people on the licensed area new 
visitors will be prevented from 
entering by a member of staff. 

5. A clear plan highlighting emergency 
exits will be prominently displayed 
visible from any place in the 
premises 

6. Emergency exits will be clearly 
marked with standard emergency 
exit signs (staircases and ramps) 

7. All staff will be fully briefed and 
trained how to evacuate in case of 
an emergency 

8. Training of all staff authorized to sell 
alcohol by the designated premises 
supervisor will control the sale of 
alcohol. Any persons attempting to 
buy alcohol who looks under the age 
of 21 will be asked for valid proof of 
age and identity and if none is 
available the sale of alcohol will be 
refused 

9. In the designated area for the 
consumption of drinks, a structural 
‘Lip’ will be put in place to prevent 
objects such as glasses, plates or 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

cutlery to fall off the barrier 
10. No alcohol bought on site will be 

permitted to be taken off site. All 
members of the staff will monitor this. 
Also signs will be in place to make 
visitors aware that alcohol is not 
permitted to be taken off site. 

 

Reasons 

The reason for the decision are as follows: 
 
The sub-committee considers it necessary to attach additional condition in 
order to address the licensing objectives, in particular the promotion of 
public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The sub-committee also found that the applicant demonstrated that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either 
 

d) The applicant for the review; 
e) The premises licence holder; or 
f) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to 

the application   
 

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices chief executive for the magistrates court for 
the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 

 
This decision does not have effect until eit 
 
her 
 

b) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or in the 
event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is 
disposed of. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday July 15 2009 
 

in category XXXX of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


